The following resolution was moved: 
Resolved, That this Board hereby consents to and authorizes the substitution of 

the empire State Surety Company of New York in lieu of the City Trust, Safe De-
posit and Surety Company of Philadelphia, as surety to the extent of two hundred and 
fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), upon the bond given by John B. McDonald, as con-
tractor, in the penal sum of five million dollars ($5,0oo,00c), to secure the performance 
of the contract for the construction and equipment of the Rapid Transit Railroad, 
which contract bears date the 21st day of February, 19oo.